

**IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF AT UDHAGAMANDALAM**

**Present: THIRU. L.PRAKASH, B.Sc., B.L.,**

**District Munsif, Udhagamandalam.**

**Thursday, the 24<sup>th</sup> of July 2025**

**O.S.No.108/2023**

Ruckmani

... Plaintiff

**..VS..**

N.Sundharan

.... Defendant

This suit is coming on this 24<sup>th</sup> day of July 2025 for final hearing before me in the presence of Thiru.M.Manirathinam, Advocate for the Plaintiff and of Thiru.K.Anandakrishnan, Advocate for the Defendant and Plaintiff called not present and this court delivered the following:

**J U D G M E N T**

Suit for Declaring that the Plaintiff is the absolute owner of the suit scheduled property and for a permanent injunction restraining the defendant, and his legal representatives, relatives, assignees, magagers, executors, henchmen and anybody claiming through him or in trust for him from entering into the suit scheduled property and interfering with the peaceful possession of the plaintiff in the scheduled property and cost of the suit.

**Plaintiff called not present. No representation for plaintiff. Counsel for Defendant is present. Since, this case posted today for appearance of plaintiff for trial as last chance, no further adjournment and neither the plaintiff nor her counsel is present to proceed the case today. Hence, this suit is dismissed for non-prosecution. No costs.**

Pronounced by me in open court, this the 24<sup>th</sup> day of July 2025.

DISTRICT MUNSIF,  
UDHAGAMANDALAM.

.2.

**LIST OF WITNESSES EXAMINED**

**Plaintiff side :**

-Nil-

**Defendant side:-**

-Nil-

**LIST OF EXHIBITS MARKED**

**Plaintiff side :**

-Nil-

**Defendant side :**

-Nil-

DISTRICT MUNSIF,  
UDHAGAMANDALAM.

| District Munsif Court<br>Udhagamandalam |                 |
|-----------------------------------------|-----------------|
| Draft/Fair<br>Judgment                  | O.S.No.108/2023 |
| Dated                                   | 24.07.2025      |