

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF OF UDHAGAMANDALAM

Present: **Thiru. L. PRAKASH., B.Sc., B.L.,**
DISTRICT MUNSIF, UDHAGAMANDALAM.

Wednesday, the 17th day of June 2026

I.A. No. 03 of 2026
in
O.S. No. 85 of 2021
(C.N.R. No. TNNS030 - 00112 – 2021)

N.J. Chandran,

S/o. late N.S. Joghee,

A Hindu Badaga, aged about 63 years,

Residing at Door No. 1004, Tamil Nadu Housing Board,

Singanallur, in the District of Coimbatore – 641005.

... Petitioner/Plaintiff

/Vs/

1. N.J. Subramani,

S/o. late N.S. Joghee,

A Hindu Badaga, aged about 70 years,

2. N.J. Sivalingam,

S/o. late N.S. Joghee,

A Hindu Badaga, aged about 59 years,

Both are residing at Nanjanadu Village,

Nanjanadu Post, Udhagamandalam, The Nilgiris.

3. The Executive Officer, Nanjanadu Panchayat,

Nanjanadu, Udhagamandalam, The Nilgiris.

... Respondents/Defendants

By petition dated 06.03.2026 Under Order 26 Rule 10(A) and Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, praying to appoint an Advocate of this Court to send the disputed original Exhibit B-4 agreement to be compared with the admitted Seveniammal's left thumb impression in the application dated 17.12.1981 submitted to Tahsildar, Udhagamandalam for grant of death

certificate of late Selai Gowder and admitted signatures of the Petitioner available in the Joint II Sub-Registrar's Office with registering the Sale Deed dated 09.09.1982 executed in Seveniammal's favour by A.M. Nanjan, S/o. K. Mulluka Maistry and registered as document No. 587 of 1982 on the file of Joint II Sub-Registrar at Udhagamandalam, for hand writing expert opinion to THE DIRECTER, FORENSIC SCIENCES DEPARTMENT, 'FORENSIC HOUSE', 30A, KAMARAJAR SALAI, MYLAPORE, CHENNAI – 600 004 to compare and submit the report on the same.

This petition came on 24.04.2026 for final hearing before me in the presence of Mr. K. Jaichandran, learned Counsel for the Petitioner/Plaintiff, and of Mr. P. Rangaswamy, learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent/Defendant No. 2 and the Respondents/Defendants No. 1 and 3 remains *ex parte* in the main suit, and upon considering the case records carefully, this court passes the following:

FINAL ORDER

- (a) *That the petition be and the same is hereby dismissed.*
- (b) *That there be No costs.*

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 17th day of June 2026.

**District Munsif,
Udhagamandalam.**

Final Order:

I.A. No. 03/2026

O.S. No. 85/2021

Date: 17.06.2026

**District Munsif Court,
Udhagamandalam.**