

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF OF UDHAGAMANDALAM

Present: **Thiru. L. PRAKASH., B.Sc., B.L.,**
DISTRICT MUNSIF, UDHAGAMANDALAM.

Tuesday, the 07th day of July 2026

I.A. No. 01 of 2026
in
O.S. No. 108 of 2023
(C.N.R. No. TNNS030 - 00138 – 2023)

Ruckmani,
W/o. Ramalingam,
A Hindu female, aged about 52 years,
Residing at Door No. 2/344, Anikkorai Village,
Thunneri Post, Udhagamandalam, The Nilgiris. ... Petitioner/Plaintiff

/Vs/

N. Sundharan,
S/o. Nandhigowder,
A Hindu male, of full age,
Residing at Anikkorai Village, Thunneri Post,
Udhagamandalam, The Nilgiris. ... Respondent/Defendant

By petition dated 27.01.2026 Under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, the petitioner prays to grant N. Ramalingam, the husband of the plaintiff permission to adduce evidence for the plaintiff as provided in Section 124 of Bharathiya Sakshiya Adhiniyam, 2023.

This petition came on 30.06.2026 for final hearing before me in the presence of Mr. M. Munirathinam, learned Counsel for the Petitioner/Plaintiff and of Mr. K. Anandakrishnan, learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent/Defendant, upon considering the case records carefully, this court passes the following:

FINAL ORDER

- (a) That the petition be and the same is hereby dismissed*
- (b) That there be No costs.*

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 07th day of July 2026.

**District Munsif,
Udhagamandalam.**

Final Order:
**I.A. No. 01/2026
in
O.S. No. 108/2023
Date: 07.07.2026
District Munsif Court,
Udhagamandalam.**