

**IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF OF UDHAGAMANDALAM  
THE NILGIRIS**

Present: **Thiru. L. PRAKASH., B.Sc., B.L.,**  
DISTRICT MUNSIF, UDHAGAMANDALAM.

**Thursday, the 16<sup>th</sup> day of July 2026**

**I.A. No. 03 of 2026**  
**in**  
**O.S. No. 38 of 2025**  
(C.N.R. No. TNNS030 - 00072 - 2025)

S. Murugesh,

S/o. Mr. Sunderraj,

A Hindu, aged about 45 years,

Carrying Hotel Business in the name and style of

"Hotel Aruvi", Door No. 6/125, M. Palada and Post,

The Nilgiris District.

... Petitioner/Defendant

**/Vs/**

Mr. B. Chandrasekar,

Rep. by his father and Power Agent Mr. R. Bhojan

A Hindu, aged about 43 years,

Residing at Door No. 120, Bombay Castle, Ootacamund,

The Nilgiris District.

... Respondent/Plaintiff

***By petition dated 30.01.2026 Under Order VII Rule 11 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, praying to reject the plaint on the ground that it does not disclose a cause of action, is barred by limitation, and is otherwise not maintainable in law.***

This petition came on 10.06.2026 for final hearing before me in the presence of Mr. D. Vishwanaath, learned Counsel for the Petitioner/Defendant and of

Mr. B. Nepoliyan, learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent/Plaintiff, upon considering the case records carefully, this court passes the following:

**FINAL ORDER**

- (a) That this interlocutory application be and the same is hereby dismissed.*
- (b) That both parties are directed to bear their own costs.*

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of July 2026.

**District Munsif,  
Udhagamandalam.**

Final Order:

**I.A. No. 03/2026  
in  
O.S. No. 38/2025**

Date: **16.07.2026**

**District Munsif Court,  
Udhagamandalam.**